Tangipahoa Parish Council Tangipahoa Parish Gordon A Burgess Governmental Building 206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, LA 70422 Regular Meeting Immediately Following Public Hearing October 10, 2023

<u>PUBLIC NOTICE</u> Is Hereby Given That The Tangipahoa Parish Council Will Meet In Regular Session on Tuesday, October 10, 2023 Immediately Following the Public Hearing at 5:30 PM at the Tangipahoa Parish Gordon A Burgess Governmental Building, 206 East Mulberry Street, Amite, Louisiana, contact number (985)748-3211 on the following:

PUBLIC HEARING

SPECIAL EVENT October 21 & 22, 2023, 48th Annual Old Farmer's Day, 56136 Loranger Road, Loranger, District 2

T.P. Ordinance No. 23-57 - An Ordinance placing 35mph speed limit signs on Ed Brown Road in District 6

T.P. Ordinance No. 23-58 - An Ordinance to amend T.P. Ordinance No. 21-68 to grant a variance to Chapter 6-Alcoholic Beverages application permit process of Location of Establishments Restricted, Changed Locations, and Transfer for Wiseguys Daiquiri's, LLC in District 7

CALL TO ORDER

CELL PHONES - Please Mute or Turn Off

INVOCATION

<u>PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE</u> (All Veterans and active military, please render the proper salute)

ROLL CALL

ADOPTION OF MINUTES for regular meeting dated September 25, 2023

PUBLIC INPUT - Anyone Wishing to Address Agenda Items Which Were Not on Public Hearing

PARISH PRESIDENT'S REPORT

1. FINANCIAL REPORT

REGULAR BUSINESS

- 2. PRESENTATION Early Childhood Education Program by Carmen Brabham, M-Ed, NBCT
- 3. SPECIAL EVENT APPROVAL October 21 & 22, 2023, 48th Annual Old Farmer's Day, 56136 Loranger Road, Loranger, District 2
- 4. APPROVAL of 2024 Holiday Schedule
- 5. APPROVAL of 2024 Tangipahoa Parish Council Meeting Schedule

ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES

- 6. ADOPTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 23-57 An Ordinance placing 35mph speed limit signs on Ed Brown Road in District 6
- ADOPTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 23-58 An Ordinance to amend T.P. Ordinance No. 21-68 to grant a variance to Chapter 6-Alcoholic Beverages application permit process of Location of Establishments Restricted, Changed Locations, and Transfer for Wiseguys Daiquiri's, LLC in District 7

Public Hearing on Introduced Ordinances: Monday, November 13, 2023

- 8. INTRODUCTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 23-16 An Ordinance authorizing the lease of property to the Tangipahoa Communications District #1 (911) Board for the existing site at 211 Campo Lane, Amite, in District 3
- 9. INTRODUCTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 23-59 An Ordinance granting to Entergy Louisiana, LLC the renewal of a franchise for a period of Twenty-five (25) years in Tangipahoa Parish
- 10. INTRODUCTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 23-60 An Ordinance placing 25mph School Zone speed limit signs on Old Genessee Road entering Midway Elementary School in District 4

Public Hearing on Introduced Ordinance: Monday, December 11, 2023

11. INTRODUCTION of T.P. Ordinance No. 23-61 - An Ordinance adopting the Operating and Capital Outlay Budgets of the Tangipahoa Parish Council-President Government for Fiscal Year 2024

- 12. TANGIPAHOA VOLUNTARY COUNCIL ON AGING Re-appoint to serve a 1st term after serving unexpired terms Susan Husser, District 2 and Bruce Bordelon, District 6; Re-appoint to serve a 2nd term Terry Tompkins, District 8
- 13. GRAVITY DRAINAGE DISTRICT NO. 4 Accept resignation of Angus Morgan Edwards and Appointment Lori Bennett Petitto to fill the unexpired term expiring November 2026, District 3

BEER, WINE, AND LIQUOR PERMITS

LEGAL MATTERS

COUNCILMEN'S PRIVILEGES

ADJOURN

Jill DeSouge Clerk of Council Daily Star Please Publish October 5, 2023

Published on Tangipahoa Parish Government website at *www.tangipahoa.org* and posted @ T.P. Gordon A. Burgess Governmental Building October 5, 2023

In Accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, If You Need Special Assistance, please contact Jill DeSouge at <u>985-748-2290</u> describing the Assistance that is necessary.